April 2, 2015

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1360

In lieu of the amendments adopted by the Senate as printed on page 870 of the Senate Journal, Engrossed House Bill No. 1360 is amended as follows:

Page 1, line 9, replace "issue" with "develop a"

- Page 1, line 9, replace "plates" with "number plate program"
- Page 1, line 10, remove "Payment of all other fees required under this chapter for registration of a motor"

Page 1, line 11, replace "vehicle" with "Proof of a minimum of fifty applicants"

Page 1, line 11, after the underscored semicolon insert "and"

- Page 1, line 12, remove "fee of twenty-five dollars of which twenty dollars is deposited"
- Page 1, remove lines 13 through 15
- Page 1, line 16, replace "<u>postwar trust fund</u>" with "<u>one-time fee of one thousand five hundred</u> dollars for the development of a patriotic number plate program"

Page 1, after line 16, insert:

- "2. <u>The director shall issue patriotic number plates to a qualified applicant</u> <u>under this section upon receiving:</u>
 - a. Proper application for a plate in the patriotic number plate program;
 - b. Payment of all other fees required under this chapter for registration of the motor vehicle; and
 - c. Payment of an additional annual fee of twenty-five dollars, of which the director shall deposit ten dollars in the highway tax distribution fund and transfer fifteen dollars to the proper organization or state fund."

Page 1, line 17, replace "2." with "3."

- Page 1, line 18, replace "Deposits" with "Any deposits"
- Page 1, line 22, replace "3." with "4."
- Page 1, line 22, remove "<u>Patriotic plates must include a flag of the United States decal plate,</u> <u>bald eagle decal</u>"
- Page 1, replace line 23 with "<u>A patriotic plate issued under this section must bear a logo of a</u> <u>United States flag, bald eagle, or boony stomper. The logo must be placed on the left</u> <u>side of the patriotic plate. The director shall coordinate with the commissioner of</u> <u>veterans' affairs to design the three logos.</u>"

Page 2, line 20, replace "January 1, 2016" with "July 1, 2016"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment replaces an initial one-time fee of \$25 and an annual fee of \$10 with an initial one-time patriotic number plate program development fee of \$1,500 and an annual applicant fee of \$25 consistent with the nonprofit organization number plate program.